Jasper County Commission of Veteran Affairs County Annex Bldg., 115 N 2nd Ave E. Newton, IA 50208 Director: Kurt M. Jackson Phone 1-641-792-7993 Fax 1-641-787-1302 Commissioners: Fred Dimon, Marta Ford, Susan Springer, Jerry Nelson,

19 March 2018

Special Meeting Minutes

At 1545 Commission Chairperson Marta Ford called the special meeting of the Jasper County Commission of Veteran Affairs to order. The purpose of the meeting is to review and nominate applicants for the vacated position left by Commissioner Jerome Gunderson. The applicants chosen will be presented to the Jasper County Board of Supervisor for their consideration. Commissioners Jerry Nelson, Susan Springer and Fred Dimon were present. Director of Veterans Affairs Kurt Jackson was also present.

At 1547 a motion by Susan Springer and seconded by Fred Dimon to go into closed session per Iowa Code 2018, Section 21.5 (i) to review applicants for commissioner. Motion passed unanimously.

At 1620 the commission came out of closed session.

During the open session Fred Dimon made a motion that Mr. Michael Naber would be the commissions <u>first</u> recommendation for commissioner and that Ms. Linda Chape' would be the commissions <u>second</u> recommendation for commissioner. Jerry Nelson seconded. Motion passed unanimously

At 1630 Fred Dimon moved to adjourn. It was seconded by Susan Springer. Motion passed unanimously.

Keith N. Thorpe "Transcribed"